

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) NOS. 631-665/2022 IN SLP(C) NO. 30160-30194/2019

ANIL KUMAR N &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SABU THOMAS &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 87418/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 157375/2023 - INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION  
IA No. 87415/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/  
ANNEXURES  
IA No. 41181/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/  
ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 33478/2022 (XI-A)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 722/2022 in SLP(C) No. 9095/2022 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 733/2022 in SLP(C) No. 30201/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 723/2022 in SLP(C) No. 9088/2022 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 730/2022 in SLP(C) No. 30214/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 729/2022 in SLP(C) No. 30209/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 33/2023 in SLP(C) No. 30206/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 41/2023 in SLP(C) No. 30155/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 729/2023 in SLP(C) No. 9096/2022 (XI-A)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 53/2023 in SLP(C) No. 30196/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 724/2022 in SLP(C) No. 9087/2022 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 728/2022 in SLP(C) No. 30205/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 726/2022 in SLP(C) No. 9108/2022 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 727/2022 in SLP(C) No. 30197/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 725/2022 in SLP(C) No. 9100/2022 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 52/2023 in SLP(C) No. 30196/2019 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 21-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR  
Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Dr. S.Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Priya Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Abhish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. P. N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Bindu Nair, Adv.

Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Thulasi K Raj, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Menon, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Abraham Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.  
Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. N Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Nandraj Jog, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Surin George Ipe, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR  
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R Kathik, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jishnu M L, Adv.  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.  
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Anoop R, Adv.

Mr. V. Vijayamohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and on perusal of the order alleged to have been disobeyed namely order dated 11.05.2022, we are of the considered view that *prima facie* there has not been full compliance of the order passed by this Court dated 11.05.2022. At this juncture, the learned Advocates appearing for the contemnors fairly submit if some breathing time is granted they would ensure that order dated 11.05.2022 would be complied with.

Placing their submissions on record, the matter stands adjourned by four weeks. It is made clear that in the event of affidavit of compliance is not being filed on the next date of hearing, the contemnors no. 1 to 3 and 5 shall appear in person on the next date of hearing.

It is needless to state that the writ petitioners would be required to file an undertaking before the respondents indicating the date from which they have been employed in any other institution or University or otherwise, upon which the respondents/contemnors shall undertake the exercise of calculating the arrears of salary/wages payable to writ petitioners and said exercise shall be undertaken within four weeks from the undertaking being filed. The said arrears which would be required to be computed and paid, shall be till September, 2022.

Post the matters on 15.12.2023.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)